IM 3701.1
Medium/Large Diaphragm
Meter Installation Instructions
ISSUED July, 2000
METER IDENTIFICATION
The inlet and outlet of the meter are plainly marked on the top.  The maximum working pressure
of the meter is given on the manufacturer’s badge.  It is extremely important that the maximum
working pressure not be exceeded at any time.  The rated capacity of the meter at ½” and 2”

3. VERY SLOWLY, OPEN FULLY THE METER INLET VALVE.
USE OF ORIFICES
To reduce the possibility of damage to positive displacement meters due to rapid opening of the
valves, it is suggested that orifices be installed, close to the meter, and on the downstream side
of the meter.  The meter should be protected from damage due to pressurization by slowly
opening (cracking open) the block valve until the system is pressurized.  Orifices and nozzles
provide protection from meter over-speeding.  The following table gives the approximate
diameter of orifices which experience has indicated may be satisfactorily used with various sizes
of meters.
ORIFICES FOR POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT METERS
Meter Type Rated Gas* Capacity at ½”
Differential
Rated Gas* Capacity at 2”
Differential
Orifice Diameter
AL-800 800 CFH 1,700 CFH 0.52”
AL-1000 1,000 CFH 2,200 CFH 0.58”
AL-1400 1,400 CFH 3,000 CFH 0.68”
AL-2300 2,300 CFH 5,000 CFH 0.88”
AL-5000 5,000 CFH 11,0001 CFH 1.28”
READING YOUR GAS METER
Your gas meter is an accurate automatic measuring instrument.  After your meter is read, the
consumption is determined by subtracting the previous reading from the current reading.  The
part of a meter that shows the amount of gas used is called an index.  There are two basic types